No. 63, A.]

[Published June 6, 1961.

CHAPTER 103

AN ACT to create 29.107 of the statutes, relating to deer hunting party permits.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 29.107 of the statutes is created to read:

29.107 DEER HUNTING PARTY PERMITS. Deer hunting party permits may be issued by the commission, subject to s. 29.09, to deer hunting parties of 4 or more persons, as designated by the commission, all duly applying therefor each of whom is in possession of a valid deer hunting license of current issue. The fee for each such permit is \$5 and shall be paid at the time the application is made. The issuance of such permits, the areas in which they are effective and the minimum number of persons

comprising a deer hunting party in any area is discretionary with the commission. The commission may limit the number of deer hunting party permits in any area. Such permit shall be issued only in those years and for such seasons that the commission finds that the population of deer is such that additional harvest of deer is reasonably necessary to properly manage the deer herd in the state in balance with the available deer range and natural food supply. Such findings shall be made by the commission as rules pursuant to s. 29.174 and subject to ch. 227.

SECTION 2. No deer party permits shall be issued during 1961 and 1962. SECTION 1 of this act shall take effect July 1, 1963.

Approved June 1, 1961.